

No. 17-571

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOURTH ESTATE PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

WALL-STREET.COM, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN  
DENNIS FAN  
*Attorneys*

REGAN A. SMITH  
*General Counsel and  
Associate Register of  
Copyrights*

JASON E. SLOAN  
*Assistant General Counsel  
United States Copyright  
Office  
Washington, D.C. 20540*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States.....  | 1    |
| Statement .....   | 1    |
| Summary of the argument.....  | 11   |
| Argument:   |      |
| Under Section 411(a), a copyright-infringement suit<br>may not be filed until the Register of Copyrights has<br>either approved or refused registration of the work ..... | 14   |
| A. The text and structure of the Copyright Act<br>support the court of appeals' interpretation of<br>Section 411(a).....  | 14   |
| B. The history of the Copyright Act supports the court<br>of appeals' interpretation of Section 411(a) .....  | 22   |
| C. Petitioner's contrary arguments are unavailing .....   | 26   |
| Conclusion .....  | 33   |
| Appendix A — United States Copyright Office<br>letter to William Brown (Apr. 4, 2016).....  | 1a   |
| Appendix B — United States Copyright Office<br>letter to William Brown (Aug. 4, 2017) .....   | 3a   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Algonquin Music, Inc. v. Mills Music, Inc.</i> ,<br>93 F. Supp. 268 (S.D.N.Y. 1950) ..... | 23 |
| <i>Bouvé v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> ,<br>122 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....      | 24 |
| <i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....                                     | 30 |
| <i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014) .....                                       | 17 |
| <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....   | 33 |
| <i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 340 (1991).....             | 10 |
| <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....  | 31 |
| <i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....                                      | 18 |

IV

| Cases—Continued:   | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lumiere v. Pathé Exch., Inc.</i> , 275 F. 428<br>(2d Cir. 1921) .....   | 23     |
| <i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....   | 30     |
| <i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....                                       | 16     |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....  | 6, 31  |
| <i>Rosedale v. News Syndicate Co.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 357<br>(S.D.N.Y. 1941) .....                                     | 23     |
| <i>Roth Greeting Cards v. United Card Co.</i> ,<br>429 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1970).....                                | 17, 25 |
| <i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....                              | 14     |
| <i>Vacheron &amp; Constantin-Le Coultre Watches, Inc. v.<br/>Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 260 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1958)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States<br/>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....                | 21     |
| <i>Washingtonian Publ'g Co. v. Pearson</i> , 306 U.S. 30<br>(1939).....  | 3, 32  |
| <i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....   | 2      |
| <i>White-Smith Music Publ'g Co. v. Goff</i> , 187 F. 247<br>(1st Cir. 1911) .....                                    | 25     |
| Statutes and regulations:  |        |
| Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124.....  | 2      |
| § 2, 1 Stat. 124.....  | 3      |
| § 3, 1 Stat. 125.....  | 15, 22 |
| §§ 3-4, 1 Stat. 125.....   | 2      |
| Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, 16 Stat. 198:  |        |
| §§ 90-91, 16 Stat. 213.....  | 3      |
| § 91, 16 Stat. 213.....  | 15, 22 |
| § 97, 16 Stat. 214.....  | 3      |
| §§ 99-100, 16 Stat. 214.....   | 3, 22  |

| Statutes and regulations—Continued:   | Page              |
|---|-------------------|
| Act of Feb. 19, 1897, ch. 265, 29 Stat. 545 .....   | 3                 |
| Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075:  |                   |
| § 9, 35 Stat. 1077 .....  | 3                 |
| § 10, 35 Stat. 1078 .....   | 4                 |
| § 12, 35 Stat. 1078 .....   | 4, 12, 17, 23     |
| Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553,<br>90 Stat. 2541 (17 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> ) ..... | 1                 |
| 17 U.S.C. 101 .....   | 6                 |
| 17 U.S.C. 102(a) .....  | 1                 |
| 17 U.S.C. 106 .....   | 2                 |
| 17 U.S.C. 205(c) .....  | 28, 29            |
| 17 U.S.C. 205(c)(1) .....   | 29                |
| 17 U.S.C. 406(a) .....  | 29, 30            |
| 17 U.S.C. 406(a)(1) .....   | 29                |
| 17 U.S.C. 408 .....   | 16, 20            |
| 17 U.S.C. 408(a) .....  | 4, 6, 27          |
| 17 U.S.C. 408(b) .....  | 4                 |
| 17 U.S.C. 408(c)(3) .....   | 27                |
| 17 U.S.C. 408(f) .....  | 21, 22, 32        |
| 17 U.S.C. 408(f)(2) .....   | 22                |
| 17 U.S.C. 408(f)(3) .....   | 12, 20            |
| 17 U.S.C. 409 .....   | 4, 16, 20         |
| 17 U.S.C. 410 .....   | 4                 |
| 17 U.S.C. 410(a) .....  | 4, 9, 11, 16, 21  |
| 17 U.S.C. 410(b) .....  | 5                 |
| 17 U.S.C. 410(c) .....  | 7, 31             |
| 17 U.S.C. 410(d) .....  | 6, 12, 21, 28, 29 |
| 17 U.S.C. 411 .....   | 6                 |
| 17 U.S.C. 411(a) .....  | <i>passim</i>     |
| 17 U.S.C. 411(b)(1) .....   | 6, 16             |
| 17 U.S.C. 411(c) .....  | 27, 28, 32        |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page      |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|
| 17 U.S.C. 411(c)(2).....            | 27        |
| 17 U.S.C. 412.....                  | 7, 27, 32 |
| 17 U.S.C. 412(2).....               | 27, 28    |
| 17 U.S.C. 501(a).....               | 2         |
| 17 U.S.C. 502.....                  | 2         |
| 17 U.S.C. 503.....                  | 2         |
| 17 U.S.C. 504.....                  | 2         |
| 17 U.S.C. 504(a)(2).....            | 7         |
| 17 U.S.C. 504(c).....               | 7         |
| 17 U.S.C. 504(c)(1).....            | 33        |
| 17 U.S.C. 504(c)(2).....            | 33        |
| 17 U.S.C. 505.....                  | 2, 7      |
| 17 U.S.C. 508.....                  | 20        |
| 17 U.S.C. 508(a).....               | 19        |
| 17 U.S.C. 508(b).....               | 20        |
| 17 U.S.C. 508(c).....               | 20        |
| 17 U.S.C. 705.....                  | 29        |
| 17 U.S.C. 705(a).....               | 4, 15, 32 |
| 17 U.S.C. 705(b).....               | 4, 32     |
| 17 U.S.C. 708.....                  | 4         |
| 17 U.S.C. 708(a).....               | 28        |
| 17 U.S.C. 708(a)(1).....            | 4, 12, 20 |
| <b>37 C.F.R.:</b>                   |           |
| Section 201.3(d)(7).....            | 5         |
| Section 202.16(b)(1).....           | 22        |
| Section 202.16(c).....              | 22        |

VII

| Miscellaneous:  | Page            |
|---|-----------------|
| Caruthers Berger, <i>Study No. 18: Authority of the Register of Copyrights to Reject Applications for Registration</i> (1959), reprinted in Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 86th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision: Studies Prepared Pursuant to S. Res. 240, Studies 17-19</i> (Comm. Print 1960) ..... | 25              |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>  |                 |
| (revised 4th ed. 1968) .....  | 15, 20          |
| (10th ed. 2014) .....   | 15              |
| 134 Cong. Rec. 28,302-28,303 (1988) .....   | 6               |
| <i>Copyright Law Revision: Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> , 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (Comm. Print 1961) .....  | 25, 26          |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 24,054 (May 24, 2018) .....  | 5               |
| H.R. Rep. No. 199, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) .....  | 5               |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....   | 24, 30          |
| Prof. Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Study No. 17: The Registration of Copyright</i> (1958), reprinted in Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 86th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision: Studies Prepared Pursuant to S. Res. 240, Studies 17-19</i> (Comm. Print 1960) .....  | 2               |
| U.S. Copyright Office:  |                 |
| <i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....  | 4, 5, 8, 10, 16 |
| <i>Public Catalog</i> , <a href="http://cocatalog.loc.gov">http://cocatalog.loc.gov</a> (last visited Oct. 18, 2018) .....  | 5               |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:   | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Registration Processing Times</i> , <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/registration/docs/processing-times-faqs.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/registration/docs/processing-times-faqs.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 18, 2018)..... | 5, 10, 30 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966).....  | 15        |
